Grid power costs (€/yr) 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 €

Electricity costs (€/yr) 70,363 € 77,425 € 83,560 € 89,296 € 97,227 €

Direct emissions
(gCO2 / kWh)

403 396 387 378 377

Indirect emissions
(gCO2 eq. / kWh)

471 463 453 444 443

Renewables Ratio EVs 48.9% 49.9% 51.0% 52.2% 52.3%

Renewables Ratio Mix 47.9% 47.7% 47.4% 47.2% 47.2%

4.4.2 Solar PV costs

Solar PV purchase and installation costs (𝑃𝑃𝑉) are replaced from the original € 1,505 to € 1,204 (-20%),

€ 1,354 (-10%), 1,655 (+10%) and 1,806 (+20%) per kW.

Lower solar PV costs make it more interesting to install larger PV systems integrated with storage. With

20% cheaper PV systems, an LCOE of € 0.277 per kWh is achieved with 52.1 kWp solar PV and 5.9

kWh storage capacities.

On the other hand, higher PV costs decrease the incentive to install such systems. With 20% more

expensive PV systems, an LCOE of € 0.282 is obtained with 14.2 kWp solar PV capacity and no

batteries.

Table 4-12 presents the winning architecture for each scenario.

67

Table 4-12 Sensitivity analysis on solar PV costs, winning architectures (WA) results.

 𝑷𝑷𝑽−𝟐𝟎%
WA

𝑷𝑷𝑽−𝟏𝟎%
WA

Baseline
WA

𝑷𝑷𝑽+𝟏𝟎%
WA

𝑷𝑷𝑽+𝟐𝟎%
WA

Solar PV Capacity (kWp) 52.1 45.9 34.4 23.4 14.2

Storage Capacity (kWh) 5.9 4.7 0 0.0 0

NPC (€) 1,228,070 € 1,235,457 € 1,242,027 € 1,246,906 € 1,249,175 €

LCOE (€/kWh) 0.277 € 0.279 € 0.281 € 0.282 € 0.282 €

CAPEX (€) 66,940 € 65,467 € 51,773 € 38,800 € 25,763 €

OPEX (€/yr) 99,456 € 100,215 € 101,951 € 103,480 € 104,791 €

Grid power costs (€/yr) 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 €

Electricity purchase costs
(€/yr)

80,530 € 81,507 € 83,560 € 85,438 € 87,012 €

Direct emissions
(gCO2 / kWh)

375 379 387 394 400

Indirect emissions
(gCO2 eq. / kWh)

441 446 453 460 467

Renewables Ratio EVs 52.5% 52.0% 52.1% 50.2% 49.4%

Renewables Ratio Mix 47.1% 47.2% 47.5% 47.6% 47.8%

4.4.3 Battery costs

Battery costs (𝑃𝑏𝑎𝑡) are replaced from the original € 717 to € 574 (-20%), € 645 (-10%), € 789 (+10%)

and € 860 (+20%) per kWh. Table 4-13 presents the winning architecture for each scenario.

Lower battery costs directly impact on the optimum storage capacity. Slightly larger solar PV systems

are coupled with storage to generate the lowest LCOE. The system architecture with 20% lower battery

costs indicates an LCOE of € 0.280, with 38.5 kWp solar and 6.4 kWh storage capacities.

On the other hand, higher battery costs do not impact the winning architecture, since lowest LCOE is

already obtained with a system with no storage. Thus, indicating that installing batteries only becomes

profitable at lower capital costs per kWh, or at higher electricity prices as shown in subsection 4.4.1.

68

Table 4-13 Sensitivity analysis on battery costs, winning architectures (WA) results.

 𝑷𝒃𝒂𝒕−𝟐𝟎%
WA

𝑷𝐛𝐚𝐭−𝟏𝟎%
WA

Baseline
WA

𝑷𝐛𝐚𝐭+𝟏𝟎%
WA

𝑷𝐛𝐚𝐭+𝟐𝟎%
WA

Solar PV Capacity (kWp) 38.5 37.4 34.4 34.4 34.4

Storage Capacity (kWh) 6.4 4.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

NPC (€) 1,240,974 €  1,241,383 €  1,242,027 €  1,242,027 €  1,242,027 €

LCOE (€/kWh) 0.280 € 0.280 € 0.281 € 0.281 € 0.281 €

CAPEX (€) 61,560 € 59,474 € 51,772 € 51,772 € 51,772 €

OPEX (€/yr) 101,022 € 101,236 101,951 € 101,951 € 101,951 €

Grid power costs (€/yr) 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 € 17,458 €

Electricity purchase costs
(€/yr)

82,597 € 82,827 € 83,560 € 83,560 € 83,560 €

Direct emissions
(gCO2 / kWh)

383 384 387 387 387

Indirect emissions
(gCO2 eq. / kWh)

450 451 453 453 453

Renewables Ratio EVs 51.5% 51.4% 51.0% 51.0% 51.0%

Renewables Ratio Mix 47.3% 47.4% 47.4% 47.4% 47.4%

4.4.4 Interest rate (𝑖)

Project interest rate (𝑖) are replaced from the original 8.0% to 6.4% (-20%), 7.2% (-10%), 8.8% (+10%)

and 9.6% (+20%). Table 4-13 presents the winning architecture for each scenario.

Similarly to the impact of reducing capital costs, lower interest rate de-risk the investment and investing

in large solar PV and battery systems become more economically interesting. The operational savings

obtained in the long run become more significant than the impact of CAPEX in the cash flow. With 6.4%

interest rate, the winning architecture is identified with 47.7 kWp solar and 6.5 kWh storage capacities,

achieving an LCOE of € 0.275 per kWh.

On the other hand, higher project interest rates decrease the incentive to invest in solar PV and batteries.